

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

In re UNDER ARMOUR SECURITIES)	Civil No. RDB-17-388
LITIGATION)	
_____)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
This Document Relates To:)	
)	
ALL ACTIONS.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES AND AN AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.....	4
A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases.....	4
B. The <i>Ex-Ante</i> Fee Agreement Between Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel – Agreed to More than Seven Years Ago – Is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness.....	7
C. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable and Appropriately Compensates and Incentivizes Counsel Under Fourth Circuit Authority	9
1. The Result Obtained for the Class Supports the Requested Fee.....	9
2. The Quality, Skill, and Efficiency of Lead Counsel Supports the Requested Fee	11
3. The Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Requested Fee	14
4. The Lack of Objections by Class Members Supports the Fee Request.....	21
5. Awards Made in Similar Cases Support the Fee Request.....	22
6. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee in this Case.....	24
7. Public Policy Favors, and Thus Does Not Undermine, the Requested Fee in This Complex Securities Fraud Case	25
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	27
IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF AND ITS CO-CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ REQUEST FOR AWARDS PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ARE REASONABLE.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Allahpattah Servs. Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	10
<i>Benson v. DoubleDown Interactive, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3761929 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2023).....	23
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Boger v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1415625 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2023).....	5
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	5, 25
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Arbor Realty Tr., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1051120 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2024).....	23
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	6, 18, 23
<i>Dickman v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 13094954 (D. Md. May 20, 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. 1988 Tr. for Allen Child. Dated 8/8/88 v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022)	6, 9
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2591525 (D. Md. June 15, 2017).....	6
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 86010 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp., Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2022)	9, 27, 28
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut.Autos. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	8
<i>In re 2U, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 22839218 (D. Md. Dec. 9, 2022).....	29, 30
<i>In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.</i> , 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012)	19
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff’d on other grounds sub. nom.</i> <i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Fresno Cnty. Emps. Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 204112 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000)	24
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 5709250 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2021).....	10
<i>In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 17176495 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2022).....	24
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	8, 15

	Page
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4126533 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2016)	24
<i>In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018)	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	13, 25
<i>In re Comput. Scis. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12155436 (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013).....	29
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	8
<i>In re Daimlerchrysler AG</i> , 2004 WL 7351531 (D. Del. Jan. 28, 2004).....	21
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18, 19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 12656719 (S.D.W. Va. June 4, 2014).....	29
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)	25, 27
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 12843191 (E.D. Va. Dec. 3, 2015)	8
<i>In re Neustar, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015)	4, 27

	Page
<i>In re NFL “Sunday Ticket” Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2024 WL 3628118 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2024).....	19
<i>In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,</i> 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)	14
<i>In re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2021 WL 9494033 (E.D. Va. Aug. 10, 2021).....	5, 25, 27
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2016 WL 11801285 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016)	23
<i>In re SCANA Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2020 WL 4218231 (D.S.C. July 23, 2020)	30
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,</i> 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....	10, 11, 13
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Limited Sec. Litig.,</i> 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,</i> 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018).....	23
<i>In re Tesla Inc., Sec. Litig.,</i> 2023 WL 4032010 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2023).....	19
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	24
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg. Sec. Litig.,</i> 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012)	18
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....	5, 23
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.,</i> ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 811478 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2024).....	20
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.,</i> ___F. Supp. 3d___, 2024 WL 1635680 (D. Md. Apr. 16, 2024).....	17
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.,</i> 2020 WL 363411 (D. Md. Jan. 22, 2020).....	15

	Page
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 658 (D. Md. 2018)	14
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D. Md. 2019)	15
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 513 (D. Md. 2021)	20
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D. Md. 2022)	12, 16
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)	24
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021), <i>aff’d in part, dismissing appeal in part sub nom</i> <i>TIAA v. Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6881210 (3d Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018)	16
<i>In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018)	23
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 448 (E.D. Va. 2023)	10, 28
<i>Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	19
<i>Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)	18
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020).....	5, 12, 27
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12843830 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015).....	24
<i>Knurr v. Orbital ATK, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3317976 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2019)	5

	Page
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	6
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 10571774 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2016)	8, 9, 13, 20
<i>Nieman v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 13609363 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 2, 2015).....	6
<i>Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....	10, 18, 19, 25
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guaranty Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016)	26
<i>Purple Mountain Tr. v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2023 WL 11872699 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2023)	23
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	20, 26
<i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020)	10
<i>Shupe v. Rocket Cos.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2023).....	14
<i>Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spartanburg Reg’l Health Servs. Dist., Inc. v. Hillenbrand Indus., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8446464 (D.S.C. Aug. 15, 2006).....	5, 6, 22
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 852 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Sponn v. Emergent Biosolutions, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 11731087 (D. Md. Jan. 25, 2019).....	29
<i>Starr v. Credible Behav. Health, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2141542 (D. Md. May 26, 2021).....	5

	Page
<i>Tellabs v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	25
<i>Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	7
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	22
Rule 23(a).....	16
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	11
